## The Essex County Council (Colchester Borough) (Prohibition of Waiting, Loading and Stopping) and (On-Street Parking Places) (Civil Enforcement Area) (Amendment No. 37) Order 202\*

**WHEREAS** Colchester Borough Council, acting on behalf of the North Essex Parking Partnership in exercise of the delegated powers of the traffic authority Essex County Council granted under an Agreement dated 31 March 2011, in exercise of its powers under Sections 1(1), 2(1) to (3), 4(1), 4(2), 32, 35, 45, 46, 49 and 53 of and Part IV of Schedule 9 to the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ("the Act") and of all other enabling powers and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act hereby makes the following Order:-

- The Essex County Council (Colchester Borough) (Prohibition of Waiting, Loading and Stopping) and (On-Street Parking Places) (Civil Enforcement Area) (Amendment No. 37) Order 202\* and shall come into operation on XX XX XX.
- This Order will be incorporated into The Essex County Council (Colchester Borough) (Prohibition of Waiting, Loading and Stopping) and (On-Street Parking Places) (Civil Enforcement Area) Consolidation Order 2019 'the 2019 Order' by:
  - a. replacing the following Map Tile:

TL995 282 revision 0 replaced by TL995 282 revision 1

- 3. The Map Schedule Legend to this Order only applies to the Map Tiles listed in this Order.
- 4. The prohibitions and restrictions imposed by this Order shall be in addition to and not in derogation from any restrictions or requirement imposed by regulations made or having effect as if made under the Act or by any other enactment.

Sealed with the Common Seal of the Colchester Borough Council this XX day of XX Two Thousand and Twenty-two.

THE COMMON SEAL OF COLCHESTER ) BOROUGH COUNCIL was hereunto ) affixed in the presence of:- )